RESOLUTION NO, 12-4 (OVYERSIGHT BOARD)

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE

SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE CITY OF SANTA

CLARA REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPROVING THE

RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE

FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY THROUGH JUNE 2013,

MAKING RELATED FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

AND TAKING RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION

THEREWITH
WHEREAS, the California state legislatuwre enacted Assembly Bill 1x 26 (the “Dissolution
Act”} to dissolve redevelopment agencies formed under the Community Redevelopment Law
(Health and Safety Code section 33000 et seq.);
WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34173, the City Council of the City of
Santa Clara (the “City Council”) declared that the City of Santa Clara, a charter city (the “City”),
would act as successor agency {the “Successor Agency”) for the dissolved City of Santa Clara
Redevelopment Agency (the “Dissolved RDA”) effective February 1, 2012,
WHEREAS, on February 1, 2012, the RDA was dissolved pursuant to Health and Safety Code
section 34172;
WHEREAS, the Dissolution Act provides for the appointment of an oversight board (the
“Oversight Board”) with specific duties to approve certain Successor Agency actions pursuant to
Health and Safety Code section 34180 and to direct the Successor Agency in certain other
actions pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34181;
WHEREAS, pursuant to AB 1484 (“AB 1484”), enacted June 27, 2012, to amend various
provisions of the Dissolution Act, the Successor Agency is now declared to be a separate legal
entity from the City;

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency staff prepared and on August 21, 2012, the City Council,

acting as the governing board of the Successor Agency, approved the Recognized Obligation

Oversight Board Resolution Approving Third ROPS Page I of 4
Typed: 08-27-12




Payment Schedules (“ROPS”} for the period January 1, 2013, through June 30, 2013, (the
“Proposed Third ROPS”), and by adoption of Resolution No. 12-7959, approved the Proposed
Third ROPS;
WHEREAS, under the Dissolution Act, the Proposed Third ROPS must be submitted to the
Oversight Board for the Oversight Board’s approval;
WHEREAS, in accordance with Health and Safety Code section 34179.6, the Successor Agency
submitted the Proposed Third ROPS to the Santa Clara County Administrative Officer, the Santa
Clara County Auditor-Controller, and the State Department of Finance.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY FOR THE CITY OF SANTA CLARA REDEVELOPMENT
AGENCY AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION 1. The Oversight Board hereby finds, resolves, and determines that the foregoing
recitals are true and correct, and, together with information provided by the Successor Agency
staff and the public, form the basis .for the approvals, findings, resolutions, and determinations
set forth below.
SECTION 2. Under Health and Safety Code section 34180(g), the Oversight Board must
approve the establishment of the ROPS of the Successor Agency.
SECTION 3. The Oversight Board hereby approves the Proposed Third ROPS, attached hereto
as Attachment 1 with the following changes (“Approved Third ROPS™):

A, Removal of items 9 and 10 from the ROPS and inclusion of a note in the Notes
Section of the ROPS indicating that these items are reentered into loan agreements that may be
subject to inclusion on subsequent ROPS after the Successor Agency obtains a Finding of

Completion from the Department of Finance.

Oversight Board Resolution Approving Third ROPS Page 2 of 4
Typed: 08-27-12




B. Removal of item 7 on the Prior Period Estimated Obligations vs. Actual Payment
Schedule and placement of this item on the ROPS.

C. That the administrative cost allowance for the 2012-13 fiscal year shall not exceed
the limits set forth in Health and Safety Code section 34171(b).
SECTION 4, The Oversight Board hereby determines that the agreements and obligations listed
on the Approved Third ROPS constitute “enforceable obligations” and “recognized obligations”
for all purposes of the Dissolution Act. In connection with such approval, the Oversight Board
makes the specific findings set forth below.
SECTION 5. The Oversight Board has examined the items on the Approved Third ROPS and
finds that each of them is necessary for the continued maintenance and preservation of property
owned by the Successor Agency until disposition in accordance with the Dissolution Act, the
continued administration of the ongoing agreements herein approved by the Oversight Board, or
the expeditious wind-down of the affairs of the Dissolved RDA by the Successor Agency.
SECTION 6. The Successor Agency is authorized and directed to enter into any agreements and
amendments to agreements necessary to memorialize and implement the agreements and
obligations in the Approved Third ROPS and herein approved by the Oversight Board.
SECTION 7. The Oversight Board hereby authorizes and directs the Successor Agency staff to
take all actions necessary under the Dissolution Act to file, post, mail or otherwise deliver via
electronic mail, internet posting, and/or hardcopy, all notices and transmittals necessary or
convenient in connection with the approval of the Approved Third ROPS, and to take any other
administrative actions necessary to ensure the validity of the Approved Third ROPS and the
validity of any enforceable obligation approved by the Oversight Board in this Resolution. In

addition, the Oversight Board authorizes and directs the Successor Agency staff to make such

Oversight Board Resolution Approving Third ROPS Page 3 of 4
Typed: 08-27-12




non-substantive revisions to the Approved Third ROPS as may be necessary to submit the
Approved Third ROPS in any modified form required by the Department of Finance, and the
Approved Third ROPS as modified shall thereupon constitute the Approved Third ROPS as
approved by the Oversight Board pursuant to this Resolution.

SECTION 8., Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34179(h), this resolution and the
actions approved thereunder shall not be effective until five (5) business days after notice has
been provided to the Department of Finance, unless the State of California Department of
Finance requests a review.

CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify the forgoing to be a true copy of a resolution passed and adopted by the
Oversight Board of the Successor Agency for the City of Santa Clara Redevelopment Agency at

a special meeting thereof held on the 24" day of August, 2012, by the following vote:

AYES: BOARD MEMBERS: Ameling, Matthews, Minato, Plough, Singh
and Vice-Chair Maduli
NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: BOARD MEMBERS: None
ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS: Chairperson Gage
APPROVE;: ATTEST:
W 3,( g“ﬂ'/ B ANA \/B&NU AN~
Don Gage ennifer Yallil’agtgpa [}
Chairperson “erldto the Oyer ight Board

Attachments incorporated by reference:
1 Approved Third ROPS

1:\2012 Oversight Committec\Agenda reportsiAugust 24 2012 Special Meeting\08-27-12 Oversight Board 3rd ROPS Approval Resolution
v2.DQC

Oversight Board Resolution Approving Third ROPS Page 4 of 4
Typed: 08-27-12




Successor Agency Contact Information

Name of Successor Agency:
County:

Primary Contact Name:
Primary Contact Title:

Address
Contact Phone Number:
Contact E-Mail Address:

Secondary Contact Name:
Secondary Contact Title:
Secondary Contact Phone Number:
Secondary Contact E-Mail Address:

Successor Agency for the
Redevelopment Agency of the City of
Santa Clara

Santa Clara

Gary Ameling

Director of Finance

1500 Warburton Avenue, Santa Clara,
CA 95050

408-615-2340

gameling@santaclaraca.gov

Tamera Haas

Assistant Director of Finance

408-615-2340

thaas@santaclaraca.qov

I'Financial Services\Aceint AnalystiRDA Dissolutiom\ROPS and EOPS\ROPS FinaliSanta Clara Oversight Board Approved Recagnized

Obligation Payment Schedule thru 6-30-13 at 8-24-12.xls

Contact Info

8/24/2012

ATTACHMENT 1




SUMMARY OF RECCGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Filed for the January 1, 2013 tc June 30, 2013 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Successor Agency for the Redevelopment Agency of the City of Santa Clara

Total Outstanding
Debt or Obligation

Outstanding Debt or Obligation

241,146,131.18

Current Period Outstanding Debt or Obligation

Six-Morith Total

A Available Revenues Other Than Anticipated RPTTF Funding -

8 Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF 12,844,472.13

C Administrative Allowance Funded with RPTTF 496,857.54

D Total RPTTF Funded (B + C =D} 13,341,329.67
Total Current Period Cutstanding Debt or Obligation (A + B + C = E) Should be same amount as ROPS form six-month total 13,341,229.67

E Enter Total Six-Month Anticipated RPTTF Funding 13,343,000.00

F  Variance (D - E = F) Maximurm RPTTF Allowable should not exceed Total Anticipated RPTTF Funding 1,670.33

Prior Period (January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012} Estimated vs. Actual Payments (as required in HSC section 34186 (a))

AFinancial ServicostAcetnt AnzlystiRDA Dissolution\ROPS and EOPS\WROPS FinalSanta Clara Oversight Board Approved Recognized Obligation Paymaont Schecula thry 8-30-13 at 8-24-12.xls

G  Enter Estimated Obligations Funded by RPTTF (Shouid be the same amount as RPTTF approved by Finance, including admin allowance) 10,887 411.83
H  Enter Actual Obligations Paid with RPTTF 10,369,848.16
| Enter Actual Administrative Expenses Paid with RPTTF 518.448.20
J  Adjustment to Redevelopment Obligation Retirement Fund (G- (H + 1) = J} (884.53)
K Adjustmentto RPTTF 13,342,214.20

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman:

Pursuant to Section 34177 (m) of the Health and Safety code, Name Title

| hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized

Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency. See attached for signature

Signature Date

Summary 8/28/2012




SUMMARY OF RECOGNIZED CELISATION PAYMENT SCHEDLLE
Fied for tie January 1, 2012 (& Jue 30, 2013 Period

Name of Successor Agency:  'SucctsEnAyancy for the Resesslopmant fgede)otthe G SanarCrara

Cutstanding Dekt or Chiigaion

Cumrent Period Duiytanding Tabt ot Chiigation

Available Reveriues Cthar Than Andcipsted RFTIF Funding
Enforoeable Obligafiors Funded with RFTTFR

Aministrative Aliowance Funded with RRTTF

Te!RPTTE Funded B +8=D)

PO MM

Total Current Perfod Quishanding Deotor Obiigaton [A » B+ C = E) Stook te sameampen a3y OPS foan aimanth ol

E EmerTctni Ste-Month Anticipated RPTTF Funding
F  Varanee (D -E= F) Muinu RPTTE Afowalie showd not teostd Tatal Antichatad RPTTE Furndiog

Pror Periog {January 1, 202 iy June 38, 2012) Extimeted va. Astyaf Paymenis InHESE section 34188 (a3}

G Enter Estimatd Obllagians Funded by RPTTF rSwuk 0 the sane smout 58 RETTE Sppromd by Finenio, loRohy ot slewmneny
H  EntsrAches] Chligeticne Pald with RPTTE
I Enferfckal Administretive Expansas Pad vith RETTF

J__Adisstment to Redavelopmer Obllgation Refirement Fund (G- {H+11 =8}
¥ Adlustmentts RETTE .

Cericstion of Ovarsight Beard Chalrmar: DoVAL F. GARGE
Pureisant (o Section 34177 (m) of the Healthand Safelrsode, Name
! ek ooty Shiat the zbove IE 2o and sccurale Recognfzed JJ } Q('ﬂ-s/
Obigmtion Paymend Schedule for the abhove camed aeendy. Jf ] ! ‘

Tpraan I

EFlnan 2l Barvwonfiooin AncishRIN DayriuienROPS sod FOFFROPS RmnhSavi Sl Cemight Boret Appeoved Rocopnieas Oblkgatn Pyt Setwdils gy G30-13 08201220 Seminiary Bz




Nama of Succassor Agency:

Agnncy for the Regevelaprment fmncy ol s Chy of Santa Clar

County: Sonta Clam - Cvarsight Board Approval D 24-Aug-17
RECOGNIZED CBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS I
January 1. 2013 through June 30, 2013
Total Total Due Funding Sourco
Outstanding Dunng
Contracif/Agroument ConiractAgreomant Daebt or Fiscnl Year Bond Rasorve Admin
em & _|Prejoct Name / Dokt Obligation Execution Dite Tarminat/or Dale Payee Daoseription/Project Scope Proiect Arex Ghllaation F017415 LMIHF | Proceeds | Balance | Allewaace KETTFE Othor | Six-Month Totat
[ Grrand: Total o . e c T . R L 241,14G131.19 | 20,147 2G4 28 L IR - - 498 B57.54 |1 4284447293 | ¢ - 13,241 329,87
11659 Tex Alloeation Sands Sorles A Arisog /200 Bank af Now York _ |Band usta to fund nothousing projocts Bayshore Norh AL 078 ,625.00 1708 462.50 Ha4.40125 - 854 431 25
2 |1908 Tax Allotatich Bands Sorlon B BAHMSRS 672017 Bank of New York | Bond saue o lund nonhouslng prolects Boyahore Norh AGAS0,10828 2440 55626 2073778.13 2,078 77813
3 [2002 Tex Allocation Rofunding Bonds S672002 EM2014 Bank of Now York _|Sand Tssue 1o fund non-housing projacts Bayahoco Narth 11,004 225.00 538247500 567873750 S 676,737 50
4 |2003 Tar Aliccation Bopdy 430/2003 EN/2023 Bank af Now Yerk |Sond eua to fund non-hausing prolacts Bayshorn Narih A00AL 000,00 2,15€ 000.00 1,089,000 00 1,059 000,00
5 [2011 Tex Allccntion Gends stemyd HN72020 Bank of Now York___|8and lasuo o fund non-housing prolasts Bayshore Narh 62,048 875 00 G50,812.50 325206.25 22530625
£ {Mincollaneaus Basd Costs £3r1gg8 6112028 |variouz Ficryl Agunt Fews, Arblrage Fees, ote. Bayshero Nart 152,870.00 23070.00 1747000 1747000
7 12002 Sorion B COPS (Agency Share} JIMMGES 212008 Clty of Snnts Clara__(Relmbursament Sarosmnnt - AdeneyCly Bityshors Nagth 670,916,591 343 74000 342 740 00 343 74500 |
Forty Niners £C ’
Satkement Agreemaont and Judgment Stadlum Compary  |Repayment of b loun 1o aswist m publicly owned
8 _IRalating to 2011 Cooperalion Aqrasmant | 2280011 & 32272012 3172018 LI Ko} sladium Bayshore North 33428 707.00 7265,193.00 - .
9 o Romoved by Qvorsight Bogrd =
16 _{ltest Roanoved by Orermsight Bomd -
11 ROPE Loun SE22012 e City of Sunto Clara_ [Cash Flow Loan fer ROPS paythant: Bayshare North 5,500,000.00 5 9800,00C.00 2.461,002.00 X
12 _{lndependont Legnl Counsol THIR0Z TED. ild: Cuntu Montoy | Leail Gounsel for Crersight Board All B5.000.00 85.000.00 £5,003.00
f 13 |Administeative Cort Allgwunics igraikid TED Sy of Santa Clorn | Relmburgemast for Administruiive Expeases All 2,533 870.00 253387600 40G,857.54
14
151
16!
17 3 -
18 .
AFTnancinl Savicen\acotnt AnolystiRDA Disolution\ROPS and ECPS\ROMS FinahCanta Clarm Ovortight Betrd Approvod R Lzed Otllgation Paymont Schedula thry 6-30-13 at Bl4-T2xds  ROPS 8242012




Tz SOION  X'ZIPZeE IE S1-00-0 ra elNERY0S kWi vonedyjaQ Petubodsy peaoiddy pIeoy MBISIRAD BIRID UESYRU| Y SIOMEIOT PUE S40!

a1 vaMusAEuY ML)

“ZLGZ 22 1Dy UC PXHOR TUDISI0A0 W Aq POAOIGTN S0 PUGIES POpURLY ol WX JUNoWT 1aA0Y0) ¥ TU2ERIGR YoM GTZ0 1) 1§ AQ PUSTDEU] Uo0g 56U S0y PIML 3\ 30) JUNOWN 4G 34,

FSUTMONY 1505 SAE YR | TF
“UoRelqe #)qERTIC,UL UE PALSER S| ueR] By [UITA [Py YORSDS SR0D AU PUB (IaaH 0 RSNy - PIreg JINEGAD B4 PUR A0USGY 10%800onS W AQ vn...uummu T, uan] 3] Wo] Sd0d A | L
LB T LG 30 Loy G SR[U0L GIGUEVAR PREmIRSD POy B FUnewy L2 0g Yl TR muswied puch) Uonrbiqe ajqennioius ue Jo juswand 10} AIUGDy JoTIa0Ing DU OF W TUOd0AIpa; 3 10 UORED S D0 A7) 94 WOQ UT0| € 5] uue| oy weon] Sd0d AR | b
Frang SOjsIengy A4 parowed WAl | 0L
“BAURL)S Jo pdiLedad My wol uopydwe? 0 BUplL] ¢ tulRigqo ASucdy J0WITING i YR GOy JUSNTITYNT LY uon o) 1a3[gne
0q ARW TIURLeRIBY LooT SIYL {{R)RLLYE YORISS STH o0} ZLOT ‘BRI AGW UG uopRIUDGnE LIR0G WHIRIAG WM PIERIUIR U] Z10Z TT A U0 mejd mues 30 AT Byl Pue AURy JaRRISING S UAAMIAG S1UT PRIDJUR-R Sim bRy uvo syl
BIVOY 1UISIGAG AQ POATWDY Wag] | §

“20UBULZ O UHULNCDE B1} 1104 NONSIAWEs ja Bulpil4 § fumae Asuaby jouEa00ns A JaKe SJOK 1MeNbITGNA UG LU Bl
a{qne og Ak Aoy Arossnuoig sy ({20 [y LoRses SRH Jad) ZLOT "R ARy U0 UoRTZNANG PIeo IBISIA0 WM DIUVPICIY V) ZLOT 'TT AR UG mii) mueT 0 AUD 2L pue Aoyoy IORISSING DAY UDOMIZG GIU] [A0)U9-01 DR 10N AICTSWON SIYL

"POLTE SATY HU Daunp onp JUUART FUpeaEa 70 3] wSUL Choe CE 13Dy UO FICOR WOTAISAG PR Aq pRApidde 16 Tumuoa by

WIS Y ) W Befia15d0e) 1102 o CURog |
W BEnr pur Aoy JHRLORCS
SIUDWIWOD/SAIGN | # on
SHOZ ‘0L SUNP LbRCIY CLOE 'L Aeouer
{ruondQl =oioN — (1)} S40¥) TTNJIHIS ANINAYC NOWLYSMES0 FZINDOISY
o Bes ‘Aunogy

TITID BUES [0 A 21 j0 AdUaby JUSIdD|Inapay md JO] AIGLY J0SE0IoNG

-foualy Je550T0NS J0 IWBN



Name of Successer Agency: St Agoncy for the Redevelopmont Ageney of tha City of Sarta Slam . - i

County: Santa Clarn
Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34186 ()
PRIOR PERICD ESTIMATED OBLIGATIONS vs. ACTUAL PAYMENTS
RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION PAYMENT SCHEDULE [ROPS I}
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012
LMIHE Band Proceods | Reserve Salance Admin Allowares RPTTE QOthor
Page/Fom| Line [Proioct Mame / Dobt Obligation Payco Doscription/Proiect Scapa Proicet Araa | Estmate | Actuall Estimato | Actzal] Estimate | Actual| Estimato Actual Estimate Actumi Estimate | Aclual
Gragqutval T S ' . o IR - TRRNL N ¥t bi] - - |$- 1% - S - - - 5'13,'_{-_-'.8__20‘ . 10368 963,62 _J&__aﬁ,mama B3 - 3 -
Paga 1 1 {1989 Tax Allocation Bonds Sorlas A Sank of New York  [Bond izsue 2o fund non-heusing profects T Bayshora Nerth 85442125 | 854 431.25
Page 1 2 {1999 Tox Allacation Bonds Sares 8 Bank of New York | Bond Issuw %0 fund non-housing projocts [ Bayshare Nerth 2.042,505.69 | 204256564
|Fage 1 3 {2002 Tax Allocztion Refunding Bonds  {Bank of New York | Bend Issue to fund non-housing seejocts Bayshors Narth 5577,137.50 5577,137.50
Page 1 4 {2083 Tou Alloeation Bands Bank of New York | Bond issuc 16 fund non-housing projects Bayshora North 1.099.000.00 | 1,099,000.00
Page 1 5 12011 Tax Alocation Bonds Bank of New York  |Bond issue 1o fund non-hausing profects Bayshore Narth 451,556.25 A57.556.25
Paga 1 6 |2002 Serlos B GOPS (Agency Sharo) | City of Santa Clara | Relmbursemant Agreemant - Agone/Ciy Bayshora North 344,273.00 345,157.52
MNow & |Administrative Cast Aflowance Chy al Santa Clara | Relmbursemont for Administrative Exponses All 51844820
s\Financal Servieaswaccnt AnatystiRDA DissolutlomROPS and EOPS\ROPS FinanSanta Clara Ovordight Soard Approved Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule thru 6-30-13 at 8-24-12xds  Prior Perlod Paymants 8/2412012




